

APR 27 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

S 244157

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

FILMON.COM, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUBLEVERIFY, INC.,
Respondent.

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND
APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
Case No. B264074

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BAKER MARQUART LLP
Ryan G. Baker (Bar No. 214036)
Scott M. Malzahn (Bar No. 229204)
Blake D. McCay (Bar No. 272315)
2029 Century Park East, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (424) 652-7800
Facsimile: (424) 652-7850

Attorneys for Petitioner
FilmOn.com, Inc.

S 244157

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

FILMON.COM, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUBLEVERIFY, INC.,
Respondent.

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND
APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
Case No. B264074

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BAKER MARQUART LLP
Ryan G. Baker (Bar No. 214036)
Scott M. Malzahn (Bar No. 229204)
Blake D. McCay (Bar No. 272315)
2029 Century Park East, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (424) 652-7800
Facsimile: (424) 652-7850

Attorneys for Petitioner
FilmOn.com, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. FilmOn Applies Principles of Statutory Interpretation.....	4
1. The Plain Test Of the Catch-All Provision Requires Consideration Of the Commercial Nature of Speech And Other Relevant Factual Circumstances.....	4
2. The Catch-All Provision Requires Examination Of The Particular Speech At Issue On A Case-By- Case Basis in Light Of The Overall Context.....	7
3. The Structure Of Section 425.16 Mirrors Constitutional Principles, Which Should Guide This Court’s Analysis	8
B. DoubleVerify’s Heavy Reliance On The Commercial Speech Exemption Under Section 425.17(c) Is Misplaced.....	12
1. The Commercial Speech Exemption Is Not At Issue In This Appeal.....	13
2. Even If This Court Considers The Commercial Speech Exemption, It Does Not Support DoubleVerify’s Interpretation Of The Catch-All Provision.....	14
a. The Commercial Speech Exemption Only Addresses A Narrow Subset Of Commercial Speech And Does Not Alter The Analysis Under The Catch-All Provision	14
b. <i>OASIS</i> Was Wisely Decided.....	17
c. The Structure of The Commercial Speech Exemption Confirms The Importance Of The Distinction Between Commercial and	

	Non-Commercial Speech Under The Anti-SLAPP Statute.....	19
d.	<i>Simpson</i> Is Inapposite.....	20
C.	DoubleVerify Misconstrues Case Law Regarding Limited Circumstances Where Private Communications Are Protected.....	21
D.	DoubleVerify’s IQR Reports Are Purely Private Communication That Do Not Contribute Or Otherwise Further Public Debate or Discussion.....	24
E.	DoubleVerify’s Description Of Its Service Makes Clear It Can Only Qualify Under The Rejected Synecdoche Theory Of Public Interest	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	29
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic & Sustainable Indus. Standards, Inc. (OASIS)</i> (2010) 183 Cal. App. 4th 1186	3, 7, 17, 18
<i>Annette F. v. Sharon S.</i> (2004) 199 Cal. App. 4th 1146	26
<i>Averill v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 42 Cal. App. 4th 1170	22
<i>Braun v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</i> (1997) 52 Cal. App. 4th 1036	4, 7, 9
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal. 4th 1106	5, 8, 15
<i>Carver v. Bonds</i> (2005) 135 Cal. App. 4th 328	24
<i>Chaker v. Mateo</i> (2012) 209 Cal. App. 4th 1138	24
<i>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim</i> (1996) 42 Cal. App. 4th 628	26
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4th 69	4, 5, 6, 13
<i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez</i> (2016) 1 Cal. 5th 409	11, 12, 16
<i>Commonwealth Energy Corp. v. Investor Data Exchange, Inc.</i> (2003) 110 Cal. App. 4th 26	26, 27
<i>Consumer Justice Center v. Trimedica International, Inc.</i> 107 Cal. App. 4th 595 (2003)	27
<i>Contemporary Services Corp. v. Staff Pro Inc.</i> (2007) 152 Cal. App. 4th 1043	15
<i>Cross v. Cooper</i> (2011) 197 Cal. App. 4th 357	23

<i>Demetriades v. Yelp, Inc.</i> (2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 294	17
<i>Du Charme v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 45</i> (2003) 110 Cal. App. 4th 107	22
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4th 53	4, 11, 15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> (1998) 487 U.S. 474.....	9
<i>Hailstone v. Martinez</i> (2008) 169 Cal. App. 4th 728	22
<i>Hecimovich v. Encinal School Parent Teacher Organization</i> (2012) 203 Cal. App. 4th 450	23
<i>International Federation of Professional & Technology Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal. 4th 319	10
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness of California, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 48 Cal. 4th 446	9
<i>Integrated Healthcare Holdings, Inc. v. Fitzgibbons</i> (2006) 140 Cal. App. 4th 515	8, 22
<i>JAMS, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal. App. 5th 984	19
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal. 4th 939	18, 19
<i>Nagel v. Twin Laboratories, Inc.</i> (2003) 109 Cal. App. 4th 39	5, 11
<i>People v. Elsey</i> (2000) 81 Cal. App. 4th 948	10
<i>Prigmore v. City of Redding</i> (2012) 211 Cal. App. 4th 1322	9

<i>Rezec v. Sony Pictures Entertainment, Inc.</i> (2004) 116 Cal. App. 4th 135	7
<i>Rivero v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO</i> (2003) 105 Cal. App. 4th 913	25, 27
<i>Ruiz v. Harbor View Community Association</i> (2005) 134 Cal. App. 4th 1456	22
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Gore</i> (2010) 49 Cal. 4th 12	19, 20
<i>Terry v. Davis Community Church,</i> (2005) 131 Cal. App. 4th 1534	23
<i>Vogel v. Felice</i> (2005) 127 Cal. App. 4th 1006	22
<i>Wilbanks v. Wolk</i> (2004) 121 Cal. App. 4th 883	24
<i>Wong v. Tai Jing</i> (2010) 189 Cal. App. 4th 1354	24
<i>World Financial Group, Inc. v. HBW Ins. & Financial Services, Inc.</i> (2009) 172 Cal. App. 4th 1561	7, 11, 17
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(c)	15, 20
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 426.16	9, 25
Other Authorities	
Oxford English Thesaurus 2018	24
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 515 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.)	15, 16, 17
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1296 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.)	10
